
On 24 July 2020, amendments to Mexico’s general customs regulations for 
2020 were published in the Official Gazette. The amendments include changes 
to the current requirements, benefits and obligations of the Value-Added Tax 
(VAT) and Excise Tax Certification program (collectively, the “VAT certification”). 
These changes may impact the operations of businesses operating under the 
maquiladora and other regimes in Mexico.

Background: VAT certification program
The VAT certification process started in Mexico as a result of its 2014 tax reform, 
when the law changed regarding the temporary importation of goods. As a 
result, VAT became due on temporary imports, but an immediate credit of the 
VAT was allowed if the importer was VAT certified (so no cash payment was due 
on import). The VAT certification process is permitted for companies that import 
goods temporarily under one of the various foreign trade regimes in Mexico, the 
most common of which is the maquiladora program. Under these foreign trade 
regime programs, inventory is imported temporarily for some type of qualified 
processing, assembly or transformation and then exported. In some cases, the 
goods are processed by one company and then transferred to another business 
in the supply chain for additional processing or to be included in another product 
before there is an actual export of the goods. The VAT certification program has 
rules to address the issues that generally facilitate these transactions.
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Importers with the VAT certification are classified as 
AAA, AA and A. A higher classification gives the importer 
additional benefits, including accelerated processing of VAT 
refunds and the ability to implement virtual pedimentos. 
Virtual pedimentos allow for the transfer of imported goods 
to other Mexican residents without the need to physically 
export the goods, provide extended time for goods to remain 
imported temporarily, and convey numerous procedural and 
administrative benefits.

Impact of and changes made by the 
amendments
The amendments to the general customs regulations 
will have a more significant impact on VAT-certified 
companies that have not obtained the Authorized Economic 
Operator certification (AEO certification) by limiting the 
VAT certification benefits to the immediate tax credit on 
the corresponding importations. The AEO certification 
verifies that the company complies with certain customs 
requirements and can be obtained through an application 
process. In addition to the changes described later, the 
amendments eliminate many of the procedural and 
administrative benefits of the VAT certification program.

The 2020 amendments eliminate the accelerated process 
for VAT refunds. Under the prior rules, VAT refunds for 
AAA-certified companies could be processed within 10 days, 
within 15 days for AA-certified companies, and within 
20 days for A-certified companies. Under the amendments, 
export companies are subject to the general refund process, 
which is generally 40 days but can be further extended 
with reviews, during which the tax authorities may ask for 
additional information.

The amendments also reduce the time that temporarily 
imported inventory can remain in Mexico from 36 months 
to 18 months. This includes goods imported through virtual 
imports.

Another significant change relates to the ability to issue 
virtual declarations or pedimentos to transfer temporarily 
imported inventory to Mexican residents. This benefit will 
now only apply to companies with an AEO certification. For 
example, to the extent a maquiladora transfers inventory 
to another manufacturer or customer in Mexico, it can now 
only do so if the maquiladora exporting the goods has an 
AEO certification. The change is significant, as the virtual 
export and import process is critical to allow for transfers 
of temporarily imported goods to other Mexican entities for 
further processing or sale into the Mexican market.

Impact on AEO certification
Some of the benefits that were eliminated from the VAT 
certification program under the amendments are still included 
in the AEO certification rules. As such, businesses operating 
without the AEO certification should consider obtaining 
the AEO certification in order to continue with certain 
benefits previously available with the VAT certification. For 
example, for those with the AEO certification, the time limit 
for temporarily imported inventory can be extended to 36 
months with this program and the ability to virtually export 
to Mexican residents would continue to be available.



Indirect Tax Alert EY Americas Tax 3

For additional information with respect to this Alert, please contact the following:

Mancera, S.C., Mexico City
•	 Koen van ’t Hek	 koen.van-t-hek@mx.ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Latin American Business Center
•	 Ana Mingramm, New York	 ana.mingramm@ey.com
•	 Enrique Perez Grovas, New York	 enrique.perezgrovas@ey.com
•	 Jose Manuel Ramirez, New York	 jose.manuel.ramirez@ey.com
•	 Pablo Wejcman, New York	 pablo.wejcman@ey.com
•	 Alejandra Sanchez, Chicago	 alejandra.sanchez@ey.com
•	 Terri Grosselin, Miami	 terri.grosselin@ey.com
•	 Ernesto Ocampo, San Diego	 ernesto.ocampo@ey.com
•	 Francisco Noguez, Houston	 javier.noguez@ey.com
•	 Roberto Chapa, New York	 roberto.chapa@ey.com

Ernst & Young Abogados, Latin America Business Center, Madrid
•	 Jaime Vargas	 jaime.vargas.c@es.ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United Kingdom), Latin American Business Center, London
•	 Lourdes Libreros 	 lourdes.libreros@uk.ey.com

Ernst & Young Tax Co., Latin American Business Center, Japan & Asia Pacific
•	 Raul Moreno, Tokyo	 raul.moreno@jp.ey.com
•	 Luis Coronado, Singapore	 luis.coronado@sg.ey.com



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction 
and advisory services. The insights and quality 
services we deliver help build trust and confidence 
in the capital markets and in economies the world 
over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to 
deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders. 
In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better 
working world for our people, for our clients and for 
our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to 
one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young 
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. 
Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. 
For more information about our organization, please 
visit ey.com. 

Indirect Tax

© 2020 EYGM Limited. 
All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 005361-20Gbl

1508-1600216 NY 
ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational 
purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as 
accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com


